ADOPTED - APRIL 12, 2011

Agenda Item No. 13
Introduced by the County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE A RENEWAL OF THE CONTRACT WITH TEACHOUT SECURITY SERVICES AT VARIOUS INGHAM COUNTY BUILDINGS

RESOLUTION #11-111

WHEREAS, the current contract with Teachout Security Services was approved by Resolution #07-088 and included an option to extend the term of the Agreement for one year upon written consent by both the County and Teachout Security Services; and
WHEREAS, the Facilities Department would like to extend the current contract for one year under the same terms and conditions as the original agreement, and the extended contract would run from June 1, 2011 through May 31, 2012; and 
WHEREAS, Teachout Security Services provides qualified private security guards to monitor the following County locations: Human Services Building at 5303 S. Cedar, Lansing, Michigan, the Veterans Memorial Courthouse at 313 W. Kalamazoo Street, Lansing, Michigan, the Ingham County Courthouse at 341. S. Jefferson, Mason, Michigan, the 55th District Court at 700 Buhl Street, Mason, Michigan, and the Ingham County Family Center at 1601 W. Holmes Road, Lansing, Michigan; and 

WHEREAS, the funds for this contract are available within the appropriate contractual account line items. 

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners hereby authorizes a contract extension for one year to Teachout Security Services, 416 Frandor Avenue, Suite 103, Lansing, Michigan 48912, under the same terms and conditions as the original agreement, with an amount not to exceed $340,000.
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the contract requires the payment of living wages, and fees will increase concurrently based on the living wage rate provided.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the Board Chairperson and the County Clerk to sign any necessary documents that are consistent with this resolution and approved as to form by the County Attorney.
COUNTY SERVICES:  Yeas:  De Leon, Copedge,  Celentino, Vickers, Dragonetti

    Nays:    None       Absent:  Schor   Approved 4/5/11

FINANCE:  Yeas:  Tsernoglou, McGrain, Dougan

   Nays:  None         Absent:  Schor, Bahar-Cook, Nolan   Approved 4/6/11
